10.

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

Thursday, 7 August 2014
Start Time 9.00 a.m.
At Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. S60 2TH

AGENDA

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest (Page 1)

(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 17th July,
2014 (Pages 2 - 3)

Deferments/Site Visits (Pages 4 - 5)

Development Proposals (Pages 6 - 97)

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service (Pages 98 - 113)
Updates

Date of next meeting - Thursday, 28th August 2014



Page 1 F,fc\)(ighenda ltem 4

erham »

B

The best place to live, learn and work

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick (N ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

N.B. It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration. However, if you should
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the
meeting.

SIgNE -

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)



Page 2 Agenda ltem 5

PLANNING BOARD - 17/07/14

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 17th July, 2014

Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Godfrey, Kaye, Middleton,
Pitchley, Roddison, Russell, Sansome (as substitute for Councillor Roche), Smith,
Turner, Tweed, M. Vines and Whysall.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Astbury and Roche.
TO. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

T10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD HELD ON 26TH JUNE, 2014

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 26™ June, 2014, be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

T11. DEFERMENTSI/SITE VISITS
There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

T12. VISIT OF INSPECTION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND
ERECTION OF 49 NO. DWELLINGS AT FORMER COUNCIL DEPOT
WADSWORTH ROAD BRAMLEY FOR STRATA HOMES LTD
(RB2014/0372)

Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 26h
June, 2014, before the formal meeting Members of the Board made a visit
of inspection to the site of application for the erection of 48 No. dwellings
at land off Wadsworth Road, Bramley for Strata Homes Ltd.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:-

Mr. M. Davis (representative of applicant company)

Resolved:- (1) That the Council enter into an agreement with the
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
for the purposes of securing the following:-

(a) the provision of 10 on-site (21%) affordable housing units consisting of
three 2-bedroomed dwellings, six 3-bedroomed dwellings and one 2-
bedroomed bungalow, with tenure to be agreed;

(b) the contribution of a commuted sum of £10,000 towards off-site
provision of affordable housing;



2T

T13.

T14.

Page 3
PLANNING BOARD - 17/07/14

(c) Secondary Education contribution of £2,521 per dwelling (total
£121,008); and

(d) the provision of annual (12 months) travel master passes for all
dwellings commencing upon first occupation.

(2) That, consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement
referred to at (1) above, the grant of planning permission for the proposed
development be approved, for the reasons adopted by Members at the
meeting and subject to the conditions set out in the report now submitted
and to the following additional condition:-

Prior to the commencement of development, a Construction Traffic
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include, but not by way of
limitation, details of traffic management measures (including pedestrian
accessibility) during demolition and construction work, a site compound,
staff parking, measures to deal with dust and mud etc. The approved
details shall be implemented on site in accordance with the approved
plan.

Reason : In the interests of road safety.
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council's
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

(2) That applications RB2014/0605 and RB2014/0749 be granted for the
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant
Conditions listed in the report now submitted.

UPDATES

(1) Discussion took place on the arrangements for the Planning Board’s
visits of inspection of completed developments, to be held on Thursday,
21st August, 2014.

(2) Discussion took place on the provision and funding of travelmaster
passes, which are sometimes made available as a consequence of
agreements made under the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990, as part of the planning approval process.



Page 4 Agenda ltem 6

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

DEFERMENTS

Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(@) Members may require further information which has not previously
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning
terms and approved by the Board. The reason for deferring must be
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

The Director of Planning and Transportation Service or the applicant may
also request the deferment of an application, which must be justified in
planning terms and approved by the Board.



Page 5

SITE VISITS

Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:-
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board
Members or sometimes from the Director of Planning and Transportation
Service.

Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting
information provided with the officer's written report; if the application is
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector. Site visits can
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be
used where fully justified.

The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and
recorded.

Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the
next Board meeting (i.e. within two weeks) to minimise any delay.

The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and
appropriate officers. Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward.

All applicants and 
[...]
 with associated access at | Page 22
Rawmarsh Cricket Club Barbers Avenue Rawmarsh for
Reshape Architecture & Design Ltd

RB2014/0688
Erection of three storey residential care home at land at Page 34
Knollbeck Lane Brampton Bierlow for Mr Sharif

RB2014/0788
Partial demolition of public house and erection of extension to | Page 46
public house and 2 detached dwellinghouses at The Black
Lion 9 New Road Firbeck for Mr Rogers

RB2014/0840
Demolition of existing bungalow & erection of 1 No. Page 69
dwellinghouse at 11 Reneville Road Moorgate for Mr & Mrs N
Hussain

RB2014/0857
Application to vary Condition 02 (approved plans) imposed by | Page 78
RB2013/0336 at Grange Farmhouse Lindrick Road Woodsetts
for Mr Jenkinson

RB2014/0859
Application to vary Conditions 02 (approved plans) and 08 Page 87
(roof and gutters) imposed by RB2013/1638 at 34 Main Street
Ulley for Mrs Woolhouse




Page 7

REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THE 7 AUGUST 2014

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 be recorded as indicated.

Application Number | RB2014/0126

Proposal and Erection of three storey building to form 2 No. retail units and 14
Location No. apartments, former Foljambe Arms site, Doncaster Road,
Eastwood. S65 2UF

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

Site Description & Location

This site relates to an area of land that is directly to the north of the former
Foljambe Arms Public House. This pub was demolished in 2010 and a new
development comprising of 12 apartments and a nursing home was approved
in July 2010 under RB2010/0641. The 12 no. apartments approved by this
permission have now been completed and are occupied although the nursing
home element associated with this development has not been started and the
land to the north of Faheem Court is vacant. This application site relates only
to this vacant land, along with the access to the site betwee
[...]
ithout unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours
and other offsite receptors.

16

Prior to the commencement of development a biodiversity enhancement
statement, including a schedule for implementation, shall be submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall thereafter be
implemented in accordance with the agreed statement before the
development is brought into use.

Reason

To improve the general amenity and level of biodiversity provision in the
surrounding area and in accordance with UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough
Landscape’, ENV3.1 ‘Development and the Environment.’



Page 20

17

No work or storage on the site shall commence until all the trees/shrubs to be
retained have been protected by the erection of a strong durable 2m high
barrier fence in accordance with BS 5837: Trees in Relation to Design,
Demolition and Construction and positioned in accordance with details to be
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The protective
fencing shall be properly maintained and shall not be removed without the
written approval of the Local Planning Authority until the development is
completed. There shall be no alterations in ground levels, fires, use of plant,
storage, mixing or stockpiling of materials within the fenced areas.

Reason

To ensure the trees/shrubs are protected during the construction of the
development in the interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies
ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.1 ‘Development and the Environment’,
ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees,
Woodlands and Hedgerows’.

18

Before the development is brought into use, a Landscape scheme, showing
location and types of landscape treatment, shall be submitted for approval by
the Local Planning Authority. The Landscape scheme should be prepared in
accordance with RMBC Landscape Design Guide (April 2014) and shall be
implemented in the next available planting season and maintained to ensure
healthy establishment. 
[...]
 storeys, it is considered that by providing a building with an
element of three storeys it will reflect the strong building on the opposite side
of the road (Miners Welfare) and that there will be an avenue created which is
flanked on both sides by buildings with strong elevations. However, it is also
noted that within the street scene there are residential properties of traditional
construction and two storeys in height. The development therefore steps
down on the front elevation to provide two storey and single storey elements
adjacent to the boundaries. It is accepted that the proposed building is of a
considerable scale and mass, however, bearing in mind the extent of the
frontage of this site and its former use it is considered that the design of the
building will allow it to sit in an acceptable manner with the adjacent
residential properties and provide an acceptable form of development whilst
maximising the development potential of the site.

The fenestration of the building is regular and of a scale which is considered
to reflect the traditional buildings within the street scene, similarly the use of
brickwork and render will allow the building to have a visual relationship with
the existing residential properties which are constructed of similar materials.

Overall, it is considered that the scale, form and design of the building is
suitable for the application site and whilst the proposed building will form a
considerable component it will integrate within the street scene in an
acceptable manner. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with UDP
Policy ENV3.1 and paragraphs 56 and 60 of the NPPF.

Residential Amenity

Policy HG5 ‘The Residential Environment’ states that: “The Council will
encourage the use of best practice in housing layout and design in order to
provide developments which enhance the quality of the residential
environment and provide a more accessible residential environment for
everyone.”

The South Yorkshire Residential Design 
[...]
erials discovered shall be rectified before 31st December of that year.

Reason

To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in
the interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough
Landscape’, ENV3.1 ‘Development and the Environment’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising
the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the
planning application. The application was submitted on the basis of these
discussions, or was amended to accord with them. It was considered to be in
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Application Number

RB2014/0788

Proposal and
Location

Partial demolition of public house and erection of extension to
public house and 2 detached dwellinghouses at The Black Lion, 9
New Road, Firbeck S81 8JY

Recommendation

Grant subject to conditions

g

MARTIN'S O

ot




Page 47

Site Description & Location

The site of application is part of the existing public house building, known as
the Black Lion, with the remainder of the site being part of the car park area of
the public house. The Black Lion is an attractive public house dating from the
mid C19th. The site occupies a prominent location on New Road in the centre
of the village of Firbeck. There is a car park that curves around the building to
the north and to the rear of the public house to the west. The surrounding
area is residential. There are a number of trees on the site located in the
current car parking area protected by TPO No 1, 1952.

Background

There have been several applications relating to the pub, the most relevant of
which are as follows:

RB1991/0048: Extensions to form restaurant & bedroom accommodation car
park extn.& new access
- GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 17/10/91

RB1995/0755: Extension to form restaurant and bedroom accommodation
- GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 19/10/95

RB1996/1122: Application for amended access to car park (variation of
condition 5 attached to R95/0755P)
- GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 15/11/96

RB1996/1154: Application for variation of condition 4 (number of car parking
spaces) imposed by R95/0755P
- REFUSED 15/11/96

RB1997/0171: Retention of restaurant and bedroom accommodation with
variation of condition 4 (number of car parking spaces) imposed by
R95/0755P - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 07/04/97

RB2003/1666: Continuation of use of extension without compliance with
Condition 3 (restaurant to be used solely for that purpose and no other uses
within Class A3) imposed by R95/0755P

- GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 04/12/03

RB2007/1250: Erection of canopy to existing patio area
- GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 17/08/07

RB2013/1379: Demolition of extension and outbuilding to public house and
erection of single storey extension and 3 No. dwellings was refused for the
following reason:



Page 48

01

The Council considers that the proposal for the erection of 3 No.
dwellings is inappropriate development in the Green Belt and that very
special circumstances necessary to justify the inappropriate
development have not been demonstrated by the applicant. As such,
the proposal is contrary to Policy ENV1 ‘Green Belts’ of the Rotherham
UDP and policy contained within the NPPF.

A subsequent appeal against the refusal was dismissed on 14/05/2014.

In addition, planning permission was granted for 2 detached dwellinghouses &
garages on adjoining land in 1988 (RB1988/0179). The applicant claims that
this permission has been implemented though no detailed verification of this
has been provided and it was given little weight by the Inspector when dealing
with the recent appeal on the application site.

Proposal

Following the recent dismissal at appeal for 3 dwellings the scheme has now
been reduced by one dwelling to the erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses. The
application originally included two detached garages
[...]
sited on the public highway and that
each dwelling can be reached conveniently from the footway in the interests
of the adequate drainage of the site, road safety and residential amenity and
in accordance with UDP Policy HG5 ‘The Residential Environment’.

07

A scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority detailing how the use of sustainable/public transport will be
encouraged. The agreed details shall be implemented in accordance with a
timescale to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order to promote sustainable transport choices.

08

A detailed landscape scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning
Authority which shall be prepared to a minimum scale of 1:200 and shall
clearly identify through supplementary drawings where necessary:

- The extent of existing planting, including those trees or areas of
vegetation that are to be retained, and those that it is proposed to
remove.

- The extent of any changes to existing ground levels, where these are
proposed.

- Any constraints in the form of existing or proposed site services, or
visibility requirements.

- Areas of structural and ornamental planting that are to be carried out.

- The positions, design, materials and type of any boundary treatment to
be erected.



Page 67

- A planting plan and schedule detailing the proposed species, siting,
quality and size specification, and planting distances.

- A written specification for ground preparation and soft landscape
works.

- The programme for implementation.

- Written details of the responsibility for maintenance and a schedule of
operations, including replacement planting, that will be carried out for a
period of 5 years after completion of the planting scheme.

The scheme shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved
landscape scheme within a timescale agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason

To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and 
[...]
al of the Local Planning Authority until the development is
completed. There shall be no alterations in ground levels, fires, use of plant,
storage, mixing or stockpiling of materials within the fenced areas.

Reason

To ensure the trees/shrubs are protected during the construction of the
development in the interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies
ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.1 ‘Development and the Environment’,
ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees,
Woodlands and Hedgerows’.

12

Prior to the commencement of any demolition or construction on the site a
detailed Arboricultural Method Statement shall be submitted to the Local
Planning Authority for consideration and approval in accordance with BS
5837:2012 Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction —
Recommendations. The approved development shall then be completed in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with
UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.1 ‘Development and the
Environment’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4
‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows'.

13

Prior to the commencement of any development, including any demolition on
the site, details of any special design and construction methods required
within the recommended root protection areas of the trees to be retained on
and / or adjacent to the site shall be submitted to the LPA for consideration
and approval. The details shall include design and construction methods
above existing ground levels, using of no dig techniques in accordance with
BS 5837:2012 Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction -
Recommendations and Arboricultural Practice Note 12 Through the trees to
Development . The development shall be implemented in accordance with the
approved details.

Reason

In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with
UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, EN
[...]
 them. It was considered to be in
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Application Number | RB 2014/0857

Proposal and Application to vary Condition 02 (approved plans) imposed by
Location RB2013/0336 at Grange Farm, Lindrick Road, Woodsetts, S81
8RD

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

Site Description & Location

The site of application is a former farm, which has now been demolished and
cleared except for the original farmhouse and work has commenced on two
previously approved dwellings. The farm is located on the edge of Woodsetts
village and the application site has an overall site area in the region of 0.35
hectares. The farm business was accessed off a long track linking to
Dinnington Road, via Cross Lane.




Page 79

To the east of the site is Grange Farm Court, a small residential cul de sac
made up of detached and semi detached new build dwellings constructed in
traditional Limestone and Clay Pantiles. To the south and west lies the open
countryside within the Green Belt and a public footpath linking to Lindrick
Road. To the north is a large detached private residence accessed off Manor
Farm Croft.

Background

RB1992/0426 - Details of the erection of a farm dwelling (being some of the
matters reserved by outline permission R90/747P) - GRANTED
CONDITIONALLY

RB1995/0894 - Erection of two stable buildings (containing six stalls) and six
stalls within adjacent barn, all for use by horses belonging to, and for the
recreation of the occupiers of Grange Farm - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY

RB2010/0077 - Application for variation of condition 1 (occupier to be involved
in agriculture) imposed by RB1992/0426 to allow occupier not to be involved
in agriculture - GRANTED

RB2010/0944 - Demolition of existing buildings & erection of 5 No. two storey
dwellinghouses with associated garages and boundary wall, and erection of a
double garage for Grange Farmhouse - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY
(following a site visit by Planning Board Mem
[...]
was amended to accord with them. It was considered to be in
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.



Page 98 Agenda ltem 8

To the Chairman and Members of the
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 7' August 2014

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service

ITEMNO. SUBJECT
1 Ref: RB2014/0612

Demolition of existing warehouse & erection of A1 retail units with
mezzanine floors (13548 sq m gross external floor area) with
associated car parking and landscaping (amendment to
RB2012/1615), Alba/UPS warehouse, Cortonwood Drive, Brampton.



Page 99

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE
7" AUGUST 2014

Application Number | RB2014/0612

Proposal and Demolition of existing warehouse & erection of A1 retail units with
Location mezzanine floors (13548 sq m gross external floor area) with
associated car parking and landscaping (amendment to
RB2012/1615), Alba/UPS warehouse, Cortonwood Drive,
Brampton Bierlow.

Recommendation That Members agree to amend Condition No. 4 to include the
updated list of drawing numbers.

Background

Members may recall that this application was presented at Planning Board on 26
June 2014. Members were minded to grant the application subject to the signing of a
Section 106 Agreement. The full report to Planning Board is available in the
Agenda/Minutes of 26 June 2014 and is reproduced at appendix 1 below for
information.



Page 100

The Section 106 Agreement has not yet been signed and as such, the decision
notice has not yet been issued. There has now been an enquiry regarding amending
the previously submitted elevations and floorplans to allow for some very minor
amendments.

Site Description & Location

The application site consists of an area of 2.75 ha on Cortonwood Drive, which is
currently occupied by a large industrial unit (Use Class B8) used as a UPS
distribution centre with a floorspace of 13,400 square metres. Th
[...]
htly wider or slightly narrower through
internal reconfiguration. The result of this is the elevations would very marginally
change but only to reflect the marginal shifting of the entrances to accommodate the
wider/narrower unit sizes. The frontages of the terraces remain in exactly the same
locations as well as the location and number of parking spaces.



Page 101

Appraisal

As set out above it is proposed to amend the floorplans and elevations of the units
which were presented to Members in June 2014. The amendments are considered
to be minor and whilst some of the units change in terms of their internal floor area,
this is only to allow some units to slightly increase and some to slightly decrease with
a knock on effect on the position of entrances/ shop fronts. It should be noted that
there is no amendment to the overall floorspace proposed for the site.

It is considered that these amendments would otherwise constitute a non material
amendment, however, since the application has not been approved (as the decision
notice has not been issued) it is proposed to amend Condition No. 4 to include the
new plan reference numbers.

Conclusion

The proposed units remain very similar in style and scale to those on the adjacent
retail park with large shop fronts with cladding on the upper part of the building and
large signage displays. It is still considered that the proposed development
represents an appropriate scale of building and design which would sit in an
acceptable manner with the surrounding built form. It is therefore considered that the
scale and design of the proposed development accords with the NPPF and UDP
Policy ENV3.1 and it is recommended that the plan references are updated to
include the amended plans in Condition No. 4.

Appendix 1
Site Description & Location

The application site consists of an area of 2.75 ha on Cortonwood Drive, which is
currently occupied by a large industrial unit (Use Class B8) used as a UPS
distribution centre with a floors
[...]
d private spaces and
wider area development schemes.”

In addition Policy ENV3.1 of the UDP requires development to make a positive
contribution to the environment by achieving an appropriate standard of design.

The application site lies within an area which immediately consists of a number of
large industrial buildings to the north and with the exception of the Post Office
building to the south of the site, these buildings have a typically utilitarian
appearance. To the south is the Cortonwood Retail Park; these units are large
structures of modern appearance with large shop fronts at a low level and cladding
to the upper structure of the building. The units are characterised by large sighage
structures which tend to have a consistent appearance.

The proposed units are very similar in style and scale to those on the adjacent retail
park with large shop fronts with cladding on the upper part of the building and large
signage displays. Whilst the site is currently occupied by a large industrial building, it
is abutted by the modern retail buildings. The proposed development is considered
to represent an appropriate scale of building and design which would sit in an
acceptable manner with the surrounding built form. It is therefore considered that the
scale and design of the proposed development accords with the NPPF and UDP
Policy ENV3.1.



Page 109

Conclusion

In conclusion, the principle of a retail warehouse development on this site is
established by the previous permission which was granted on public inquiry. This
proposal seeks permission for a reconfigured scheme and whilst there is an increase
in floorspace this is proposed at mezzanine level and the revised scheme results in a
smaller ground floor sales area. In considering the trading levels of mezzanine floor
and the conclusions reached in considering the consented scheme it is not
considered that there are any sequentially preferable sites for this development and
furthermore the relatively minor incre
[...]
iscussions, or was
amended to accord with them. It was considered to be in accordance with the
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

02

The applicant is advised that surface water from vehicle parking and hardstanding
areas shall be passed through an interceptor of adequate capacity prior to discharge.
Roof drainage should not be passed through any interceptor.



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 17th July, 2014
	6 Deferments/Site Visits
	7 Development Proposals
	8 Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING BOARD - 07/08/14 9T

PLANNING BOARD
7th August, 2014

Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Beaumont, N. Hamilton,
Kaye, Middleton, Roche, Turner, Tweed and Whysall.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Godfrey, Pitchley,
Roddison, G. A. Russell, Smith and Vines.

T15.

T16.

T17.

T18.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tweed declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application
RB2014/0857 (application to vary Condition 02 (approved plans) imposed
by RB2013/0336 at Grange Farmhouse, Lindrick Road, Woodsetts for Mr.
Jenkinson) on the grounds that he was a member of Woodsetts Parish
Council.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD HELD ON 17TH JULY, 2014

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 17" July, 2014, be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

DEFERMENTSI/SITE VISITS
There were no deferments or site visits recommended.
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council's
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons
attended the meeting and spoke about the application below:-

- Partial demolition of public house and erection of extension to public
house and two detached dwellinghouses at The Black Lion, 9 New
Road, Firbeck for Mr. Rogers (RB2014/0788)

Mr. R. Bolton (on behalf of the Applicant)
Mr. R. Potts (Objector)
Mr. J. Charlesworth (Objector)

(2) That applications RB2014/0126, RB2014/0671, RB2014/0788,
RB2014/0857 and RB2014/0859 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in



10T

T19.

T20.

T21.

PLANNING BOARD - 07/08/14

the submitted report.

(3) That application RB2014/0688 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in
the submitted report and, due to the discussion at the meeting about the
need to safeguard the war memorial’'s boundaries in the most aesthetic
manner, an additional condition be included regarding the boundary
treatment around the war memorial, details of which to be submitted to
the Local Planning Authority for approval by the Planning Board.

(4) That application RB2014/0840 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in
the submitted report and subject to an alteration to Condition No. 2
relating to the change of approved details.

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WAREHOUSE & ERECTION OF A1
RETAIL UNITS WITH MEZZANINE FLOORS (13548 SQ M GROSS
EXTERNAL FLOOR AREA) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND
LANDSCAPING (AMENDMENT TO RB2012/1615), ALBA/UPS
WAREHOUSE, CORTONWOOD DRIVE, BRAMPTON (RB2014/0612)

Further to Minute No. 6(5) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on
26™ June, 2014, consideration was given to a report of the Director of
Planning and Regeneration Service concerning the above-mentioned
application for planning permission. The proposed units remained very
similar in style and scale to those on the adjacent retail park with large
shop fronts with cladding on the upper part of the building and large
signage displays and it was still considered that the proposed
development represented an appropriate scale of building and design
which would sit in an acceptable manner with the surrounding built form. It
was, therefore, considered that the scale and design of the proposed
development accords with the NPPF and UDP Policy ENV3.1 and it was
recommended that the plan references be updated to include the
amended plans in Condition No. 4.

Resolved:- That Condition No. 4 be amended to include the updated list
of drawing numbers as set out in detail as part of the report as approved.

UPDATES
There were no updates to report.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on
Thursday, 28" August, 2014 at 9.00 a.m.



